equivalents divided by total assets less cash and cash equivalents. 4. Look-through gearing includes the proportionate consolidation of gross assets and liabilities of equity accounted investments. 5. Pro-forma balance sheet equity accounted investments
assumes completion of Tranche 3 in the Unlisted Fund with third party institutional investors providing 100% of equity capital. Equity accounted investments balance includes $261m property acquisition plus share of non-property assets. Units on issue 242m
assumes HMC takes acquisition fee in HCW scrip. 6. Internal as-complete valuation of Knox and Nepean net of costs to complete. 7. Expected to be contracted for sale by the settlement of the HCW Acquisition. HCW will initially debt fund the HCW Acquisition
until proceeds from Identified Asset Sales are received ($125m). Excluding the asset sales, pro-forma look through gearing is expected to be at the upper end of the 30-40% target range.

Dec-22
Macquarie

Park
acquisition

Dec-22
pro-forma

Assets held
for sale

HCW
Acquisition
and equity

raise5

Underway
capex internal

valuation6

Dec-22
pro-forma

Additional
asset sales7

Dec-22
pro-forma

Cash and cash equivalents 4.3 4.3 125.0 (125.0) 4.3 4.3

Trade and other receivables 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5

Other assets 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.3

Investment properties1 770.6 80.8 851.4 (125.0) 256.0 982.4 (75.0) 907.4

Equity accounted investments - - 278.3 73.3 351.6 - 351.6

Investment in associate 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6

Total assets 799.4 80.8 880.2 - 409.3 73.3 1,362.7 (75.0) 1,287.7

Borrowings 125.8 84.5 210.3 143.3 353.7 (75.0) 278.7

Other liabilities2 23.8 23.8 23.8 23.8

Total liabilities 149.6 84.5 234.1 - 143.3 - 377.5 (75.0) 302.5

Net assets 649.7 (3.7) 646.0 265.9 73.3 985.3 985.3

Units on issue 325.6 325.7 242.4 568.1 568.1

NTA per unit ($) $2.00 $1.98 $1.73 $1.73

Gearing3 15.5% 23.8% 26.2% 21.8%

Look-through gearing4 15.5% 23.8% 36.0% 32.8%

1. Settlement of Macquarie Park Acquisition completed in Mar-23

2. Healthscope portfolio acquisition impacts including equity raise, $125m of Identified Asset Sales (Assets held for sale), HCW debt and look-through debt

3. Internal valuation of underway brownfield capex projects at Knox and Nepean on as-if complete less cost to complete basis

4. Further capital management to de-lever to bottom end of target range through $75m of additional asset sales (via balance sheet selldown or selldown to Unlisted Fund)